

2018 and 2017 Presented for Segment Reclassification of CBS Sports Network

(Dollars in millions)

During the fourth quarter of 2018, CBS Corporation (the "Company") began presenting CBS Sports Network in the Entertainment segment to reflect changes in management structure and the integration of CBS Sports Network programming with the CBS Television Network. CBS Sports Network was previously included in the Cable Networks segment. Below is the Company's segment information for each of the four quarters and full year of 2018 and 2017 reflecting the new presentation.

	2018				
	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Total Year
Revenues:					
Entertainment	\$ 2,753	\$ 2,402	\$ 2,190	\$ 2,833	\$ 10,178
Cable Networks	571	553	529	551	2,204
Publishing	160	207	240	218	825
Local Media	415	420	434	561	1,830
Corporate/Eliminations	(138)	(116)	(130)	(139)	(523)
Total Revenues	\$ 3,761	\$ 3,466	\$ 3,263	\$ 4,024	\$ 14,514
Segment Operating Income (Loss):					
Entertainment	\$ 486	\$ 367	\$ 384	\$ 438	\$ 1,675
Cable Networks	236	245	241	193	915
Publishing	16	31	51	46	144
Local Media	118	128	124	239	609
Corporate	(75)	(77)	(64)	(79)	(295)
Total Segment Operating Income	781	694	736	837	3,048
Restructuring charges	-	(25)	-	(42)	(67)
Corporate matters	(9)	(10)	(46)	(63)	(128)
Programming charges	-	-	-	(85)	(85)
Total Operating Income	\$ 772	\$ 659	\$ 690	\$ 647	\$ 2,768

2018 and 2017 Presented for Segment Reclassification of CBS Sports Network

(Dollars in millions)

	2017				
	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Total Year
Revenues:					
Entertainment	\$ 2,384	\$ 2,217	\$ 1,849	\$ 2,856	\$ 9,306
Cable Networks	505	537	805	508	2,355
Publishing	161	206	228	235	830
Local Media	409	412	397	450	1,668
Corporate/Eliminations	(116)	(115)	(108)	(128)	(467)
Total Revenues	\$ 3,343	\$ 3,257	\$ 3,171	\$ 3,921	\$ 13,692
Segment Operating Income (Loss):					
Entertainment	\$ 400	\$ 359	\$ 354	\$ 465	\$ 1,578
Cable Networks	253	247	292	207	999
Publishing	15	29	47	45	136
Local Media	124	128	106	139	497
Corporate	(66)	(73)	(70)	(96)	(305)
Total Segment Operating Income	726	690	729	760	2,905
Restructuring charges	-	-	-	(63)	(63)
Other operating items, net	-	-	-	19	19
Total Operating Income	\$ 726	\$ 690	\$ 729	\$ 716	\$ 2,861